Development Code Interpretation 22-004

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

COMMUNITY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercerisland.gov



TO: CPD Staff

FROM: Jeff Thomas, Interim CPD Director

DATE: November 21, 2022

RE: Variances for Non-Residential Structures in Residential Zones

A. MICC SECTION(S) INTERPRETED

MICC 19.06.110(B)

B. AUTHORITY

This development code interpretation is issued under the authority of sections 19.15.030 and 19.15.160 of the Mercer Island City Code (MICC).

C. ISSUE

MICC 19.06.110(B), *Variances*, imposes a hardship criterion that requires applicants requesting variances in residential zones to demonstrate that strict enforcement of Title 19 MICC will prevent the construction of a single-family dwelling on a legally created residentially zoned lot. MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a).

Can the City grant a variance from numeric standards for a <u>non-residential structure</u> sited in a residential zone, if under MICC 19.06.110(B)(1), all criteria in subsection(B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(h) must be met, and that for a variance to lot coverage standards, the criteria in subsection (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(i) must be met?

D. BACKGROUND

The hardship criterion contained in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a) was adopted by Ordinance No. 17C-15 on September 19, 2017. The criterion contained in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i), relating to variances as to lot coverage for specific non-residential structures, existed in the MICC prior to the adoption of Ordinance No. 17C-15. However, that language was moved to MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i) within Ordinance No. 17C-15 to consolidate criteria relating to variances.

E. FINDINGS

- 1. Per MICC 19.15.160, the Code Official may issue a written interpretation of the meaning or application of provisions of the development code.¹
- 2. This written interpretation is intended to interpret the scope of the hardship criteria as applied to non-residential structures in residential zones.
- 3. MICC 19.06.110(B)(1)(a) could be read to foreclose variances from numeric standards for non-residential structures in residential zones because the hardship criterion limits the application of variances to instances where strict application of Title 19 would prohibit construction of one single family residence on a legally created residential lot. The applicant or property owner of a non-residential structure would not be able to demonstrate an unnecessary hardship because there are no circumstances where the adopted standards of Title 19 MICC are preventing construction of a single-family dwelling; rather the applicant or property owner is seeking a variance for a non-residential structure. It is not Title 19 that would preclude the construction of a residential structure, but rather the choice of the applicant or property owner. However, MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i) explicitly affords the applicant or property owner of a non-residential structure the opportunity for a variance from impervious surface standards for particular types of non-residential structures.
- 4. This apparent conflict within MICC 19.06.110(B) requires interpretation to administer.
- 5. A plain reading of MICC 19.06.110(B), giving meaning to all of the text within that section, results in the following conclusions:
 - a. Non-residential structures in residential zones are generally precluded from receiving variances from numeric standards of Title 19, because they cannot meet the hardship criterion—to wit, they cannot demonstrate that Title 19 prevents the construction of a single-family dwelling on a legally created residential lot.
 - b. The one exception is that certain enumerated non-residential structures (public and private schools, religious institutions, private clubs, and public facilities) within residential zones with slopes of less than 15 percent *can* receive a variance to increase impervious surface to a maximum of 60 percent if the Hearing Examiner determines the applicant has demonstrated satisfaction of the criteria contained within MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i)(i-iv).
 - c. Further, an applicant or property owner would also be required to demonstrate the other criteria outlined in subsection (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(i), with the exception of being able to demonstrate inability to construct a single-family residence on a legally created residential lot. The applicant or property owner would still have to demonstrate an unnecessary hardship to the property owner, because the first sentence of MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a) requires proof that "[t]he strict enforcement of the provisions of this title will create an unnecessary hardship to the property owner."
- 6. As discussed further below, the legislative history relating to Ordinance No. 17C-15 supports this conclusion. During the process of adopting Ordinance No. 17C-15, discussion between the City Council and the City's then Community Planning and Development (CPD) Director reflected an intent to greatly reduce the number of variances granted, which was the impetus behind adding the hardship criterion now contained in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a).
- 7. In issuing an interpretation, the Code Official is directed to consider eight factors specified in MICC 19.15.160(A). These factors are:

(1.) The plain language of the code section in question;

Analysis: A reading of the plain language of MICC 19.06.110 results in the following findings:

¹ Under the MICC, variances are granted by the Hearing Examiner. MICC 19.15.030 and Tables A-B.

- i. MICC 19.06.110(B), Variances, imposes a hardship criterion; an applicant or owner applying for variance must show that strict enforcement of Title 19 will create an unnecessary hardship to the property owner. MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a). For properties in residential zones, "unnecessary hardship" is limited to those circumstances where the adopted standards of Title 19 MICC prevent the construction of a single-family dwelling on a legally created residential zoned lot. Id.
- ii. However, MICC 19.06.110(B)(2) also includes a criterion for variances to impervious surface standards for "[p]ublic and private schools, religious institutions, private clubs and public facilities in single-family zones with slopes of less than 15 percent." MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i).
- iii. MICC 19.06.110(B)(1) further provides: "[a] variance shall be granted by the city only if the applicant can meet all criteria in subsections (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(h) of this section. A variance for increased lot coverage for a regulated improvement pursuant to subsection (B)(2)(i) of this section shall be granted by the city only if the applicant can meet criteria in subsections (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(i) of this section."

(2.) Purpose and intent statement of the chapters in question;

<u>Analysis:</u> Chapter 19.06 MICC does not contain a general purpose statement; however, MICC 19.06.110(B)(1) provides a purpose statement for the MICC section in question: "*Purpose.* An applicant or property owner may request a variance from any numeric standard, except for the standards contained within chapter 19.07 MICC. A variance shall be granted by the city only if the applicant can meet all criteria in subsections (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(h) of this section. A variance for increased lot coverage for a regulated improvement pursuant to subsection (B)(2)(i) of this section shall be granted by the city only if the applicant can meet criteria in subsections (B)(2)(a) through (B)(2)(i) of this section."

(3.) Legislative intent of the city council provided with the adoption of the code sections in question;

Analysis: Review of the legislative history of MICC 19.06.110(B) results in the following findings:

- i. On September 19, 2017, the Mercer Island City Council adopted Ordinance No. 17C-15, adding the unnecessary hardship criterion currently contained in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a).
- ii. The minutes from the relevant City Council meetings indicate the following: The July 5, 2017 minutes contains the following discussion:

Variance Criteria:

- Planning Commission Recommendation: prohibit / limit variances to GFA, minimum lot size, height, fence height and staff does not recommend adopting this amendment
- Alternative: Limit variance approvals to those circumstances where a
 house could not otherwise be built on a legal, residential lot and remove
 ambiguous language regarding groundcover, trees, physical condition of
 the lot from "d."
 - <u>Council Direction</u>: Staff propose a solution for "flag lots." Support alternative to limit variance approvals to those circumstances where a house could not otherwise be built on a legal, residential lot and remove ambiguous language regarding groundcover, trees, physical condition of the lot from "d."

iii. The packet from the July 5, 2017, reading of the later adopted ordinance included the following discussion of the options before City Council with respect to the hardship criterion ultimately added to MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a):

Variance Criteria					
17	Page 71 – Variances	Allow for an application for a variance to any numeric standard, except for the standards in Chapter 19.07.	Prohibit the application for a variance to minimum lot area requirements, gross floor area, building height, or lot coverage.	Dan Grausz	Staff does not recommend adopting this amendment. There are some circumstances where allowing for a variance to these standards is appropriate to avoid a regulatory takings. The variance criteria have been revised to limit variances to only those circumstances where a variance is warranted.
	Draft Page #	Planning Commission Recommendation	Proposed Amendment	Source	Staff Recommendation / Rationale
			Alternatively, limit variance approvals to those situations where a property owner cannot both comply with existing standards and build a home on a legally created residential lot.		Staff recommends further revising the criteria for approval. In particular, staff recommends limiting variances to situations where a property owner cannot comply with all of the development standards and build a new single family home. This item was discussed by the Planning Commission.

- iv. The discussion between the then CPD Director and City Council regarding the hardship criterion further indicates the intent of restricting variances in residential zones only to those instances where a variance is necessary to permit the construction of a single-family residence on a legally created residential lot.
- v. The Code Official is unaware of any discussion by City Council or other materials regarding the resulting conflict between the language in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a) and the language in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i).

(4.) Policy direction provided by the Mercer Island comprehensive plan;

Analysis: Review of the Comprehensive Plan results in the following findings:

- (1) The Comprehensive Plan envisions Mercer Island as a residential community:
 - (a) "Mercer Island prides itself on being a residential community. As such, most of the Island's approximately 6.2 square miles of land area is developed with single family homes." [Land Use Element, Introduction]
 - (b) "Single family residential zoning accounts for 88 percent of the Island's land use. There are 3,534 acres zoned for single family residential development. This compares to 77 acres in the Town Center zones, 19 acres for Commercial Office zone, and 103 acres in multi-family zones (Table 2). City Hall is located in a Commercial Office zone, while other key civic buildings such as the Post Office and the Main Fire Station are located in the Town Center and City Hall. Many of the remaining public buildings, schools, recreational facilities and places of religious worship are located in residential or public zones." [Land Use Element, II Existing Conditions and Trends, Areas outside the Town Center]
 - (c) "OUTSIDE THE TOWN CENTER (1) The community needs to accommodate two important planning values maintaining the existing single family residential character of the Island, while at the same time planning for

population and housing growth." [Land Use Element, IV. Land Use Issues, Outside the Town Center (1)]

- (2) A primary component of the housing element is the City's desire to protect single-family residential neighborhoods through development regulations and other City codes which restrict the bulk and scale of buildings, control noise and nuisances, minimize the impact of non-residential uses and help preserve the natural environment. City code provisions were specifically designed to protect residential areas from incompatible uses and promote bulk and scale consistent with the existing neighborhood character. This includes limiting the size and scope of nonresidential uses to be consistent with existing neighborhood character.
 - (a) "Housing Element

III. Neighborhood Quality

Mercer Island single family neighborhoods pride themselves on their narrow, quiet streets and dense plantings. The City protects these neighborhoods through development regulations and other City codes which restrict the bulk and scale of buildings, control noise and nuisances, minimize the impact of non-residential uses and help preserve the natural environment. Parks, open spaces and trails also contribute to the neighborhood quality." [Housing Element, III. Neighborhood Quality]

(b) "GOAL 1: -

Ensure that single family and multi-family neighborhoods provide safe and attractive living environments, and are compatible in quality, design and intensity with surrounding land uses, traffic patterns, public facilities and sensitive environmental features.

- 1.1 Ensure that zoning and City code provisions protect residential areas from incompatible uses and promote bulk and scale consistent with the existing neighborhood character." [Housing Element, III. Neighborhood Quality, Goal 1.1]
- (3) The Comprehensive Plan evidences an intent to retain certain non-residential structures located in residential zones. However, the Comprehensive Plan is silent on whether such structures would be eligible for variances from otherwise applicable numerical standards.
 - (a) "GOAL 17: -

With the exception of allowing residential development, commercial designations and permitted uses under current zoning will not change.

17.4 Social and recreation clubs, schools, and religious institutions are predominantly located in single family residential areas of the Island. Development regulation should reflect the desire to retain viable and healthy social, recreational, educational, and religious organizations as community assets which are essential for the mental, physical and spiritual health of Mercer Island." [Land Use Elements, IV Land Use Issues Outside the Town Center]

(4) The Comprehensive Plan also evidences an intent to preserve existing conditions and to generally permit changes only through amendments to the development code, rather than through granting numerous of variances to that development code. At the same

time, there is also recognition that some non-residential structures and uses are compatible with residential zones.

(a) "GOAL 15: -

Mercer Island should remain principally a low density, single family residential community.

- 15.1 Existing land use policies, which strongly support the preservation of existing conditions in the single family residential zones, will continue to apply. Changes to the zoning code or development standards will be accomplished through code amendments.
- 15.2 Residential densities in single family areas will generally continue to occur at three to five units per acre, commensurate with current zoning. However, some adjustments may be made to allow the development of innovative housing types, such as accessory dwelling units and compact courtyard homes at slightly higher densities as outlined in the Housing Element.

...

15.4 As a primarily single family residential community with a high percentage of developed land, the community cannot provide for all types of land uses. Certain activities will be considered incompatible with present uses. Incompatible uses include landfills, correctional facilities, zoos and airports. Compatible permitted uses such as education, recreation, open spaces, government social services and religious activities will be encouraged." [Land Use Elements, IV Land Use Issues Outside the Town Center].

(5.) Relevant judicial decisions;

Analysis: The Code Official is unaware of any relevant judicial decisions related to this issue. However, the Code Official is aware of several cases regarding code interpretation. Municipal ordinances are subject to the same rules of statutory interpretation as are statutory enactments. Hassan v. GCA Production Services, Inc., 17 Wn.App. 625, 637, 487 P.3d 203 (2021). Additionally, the goal of code interpretation is to give effect to the intentions of the drafters. Jametsky v. Olsen, 179 Wash. 2d 756, 762, 317 P.3d 1003, 1006 (2014). Absurd results are to be avoided in construing ambiguous language, although the principle is to be used sparingly. Seattle Hous. Auth. v. City of Seattle, 3 Wash. App. 2d 532, 538–39, 416 P.3d 1280, 1283 (2018); Samish Indian Nation v. Wash. Dep't of Licensing, 14 Wash.App.2d 437, 444, 471 P.3d 261 (2020). Further, when possible, legislation must be construed so that no clause, sentence, or word is rendered superfluous, void, or insignificant. Coates v. City of Tacoma, 11 Wash. App. 2d 688, 695, 457 P.3d 1160, 1164 (2019).

(6.) Consistency with other regulatory requirements governing the same or similar situation; <u>Analysis:</u> The Code Official is unaware of other regulatory requirements governing the same or similar situations.

(7.) The expected result or effect of the interpretation; and

Analysis: The interpretation will result in clarifying the position of the Code Official in that the MICC prohibits variances from numerical standards for non-residential structures in residential zones, with the sole exception of the specific types of non-residential structures enumerated in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i) from impervious surface standards.

(8.) Previous implementation of the regulatory requirements governing the situation.

<u>Analysis:</u> The Code Official is unaware of any previous implementation of regulatory requirements relating to variances for non-residential structures within residential zones since the addition of the hardship criterion in September 2017.

F. CONCLUSIONS

- 1. MICC 19.06.110(B) contains conflicting language as to variances for non-residential structures in residential zones. Reconciling this conflict, the Code Official makes the following interpretations:
 - a. The specifically enumerated non-residential structures listed in MICC 19.06.110 (B)(2)(i) are eligible to receive a variance from impervious surface standards if:
 - i. The Hearing Examiner finds that the criteria contained within MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i)(i-iv) have been satisfied, and
 - ii. The Hearing Examiner finds compliance with the other criteria enumerated in subsection (B)(2)(a) through (i), including demonstrating an unnecessary hardship, per subsection (B)(2)(a), but disregarding the second sentence of (B)(2)(a) due to the conflict with subsection (B)(2)(i).
 - b. The MICC prohibits other variances from numerical standards for non-residential structures in residential zones.
- 2. Both conclusions enumerated above are based upon the following:
 - a. It is apparent from the relevant legislative history that City Council's stated intent was to restrict variances in residential zones only to those circumstances in which construction of a single-family residence upon a legally created residential lot would be prohibited. The Code Official did not find any evidence that City Council was aware of the conflict between MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a) and (B)(2)(i).
 - Because the language regarding variances from impervious surface standards for certain specified non-residential structures in residential zones was also reorganized by City Council to MICC 19.06.110(B) contemporaneously with the creation of the hardship criterion, it is the position of the Code Official that the language in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i) must be also given effect as a narrow exception to the prohibition against variances for non-residential structures in residential zones as put forth in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a). This conclusion is necessary in order to give the fullest effect to the legislative enactment of the City Council.
 - b. Utilizing statutory interpretation principles, the Code Official is required to construe the MICC to give the fullest effect to the legislative intent of the City Council, to utilize the principles of avoiding absurd results (but in a sparing manner), and to avoid making code language superfluous, void, or insignificant. Other than variances from impervious surface standards, no other variances for non-residential structures within residential zones are listed in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2).
 - c. There is nothing in the City's Comprehensive Plan to contradict the conclusions of the Code Official. The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes residential uses while also recognizing certain non-residential uses within residential zones. The interpretation of the Code Official does not prohibit the siting of non-residential structures in residential zones where otherwise permitted, but it does limit the type of variances available for such structures.

G. INTERPRETATION

The specifically enumerated non-residential structures listed in MICC 19.06.110 (B)(2)(i) are eligible to receive a variance from impervious surface standards if the Hearing Examiner determines the application has demonstrated satisfaction of the criteria contained within MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(i)(i-iv) and the applicant or property owner demonstrates compliance with the other criteria enumerated in subsection (B)(2)(a) through (i), including demonstrating an unnecessary hardship, per subsection (B)(2)(a), but disregarding the conflicting second sentence of (B)(2)(a).

Having not been expressly included in MICC 19.06.110(B)(2), the position of the Code Official is that all other variances from numerical standards for non-residential structures in residential zones are prohibited by MICC 19.06.110(B)(2)(a).